SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/47
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Goods that are textiles, clothing or footwear
Item 32 — Textiles, clothing and footwear
Fabric for shoulder or chest padding
32 1303567 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303567. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fusible interlining fabrics classified under headings 5407, 5408,
5512, 5513, 5514, 5515 or 5516 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:
(@)  the man-made fibre content of the fabrics must not exceed 50%,
by weight, of polypropylene or polyethylene or polypropylene and
polyethylene; and
(b)  the fabrics must be used as shoulder or chest padding in the
manufacture of coats or formal evening wear shirts.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Fabric for the manufacture of balloon canopies, sails etc
32 1303574 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303574. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5407, 5408, 5512, 5513,
5514, 5515, 5516 or 5903 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4. The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the fabric is for use in the manufacture or repair of hot-air
balloon envelopes, parachute canopies or sails.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/48
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Fabric for the manufacture of hemmed or hemstiched table linen
32 1303578 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303578. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5407, 5408, 5512, 5513,
5514, 5515 or 5516 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the fabric is for cutting up for the manufacture of hemmed
or hemstitched table linen.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Operative 1/3/13



SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/49
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Fabric for the manufacture of ties, handkerchiefs and cummerbunds
32 1303584 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303584. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5407, 5408, 5512, 5513,
5514, 5515 or 5516 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:
(@)  the fabric must contain less than 20% by weight of wool;
(b)  the fabric must be:
() multi-coloured woven;
(i)  printed; or
(iii)  imported in widths not exceeding 76 cm; and
(c)  the fabric must be used in the manufacture of:
() cummerbunds;
(i)  neck ties; or
(iii)  sets consisting of a neck tie and a decorative pocket
handkerchief made from the same fabric.
5. For the purposes of paragraph 4, the following fabrics are not printed:
(@)  fabrics printed with dyes, pigments or colours that are not fast to
light or laundering;
(b)  fabrics bearing designs of a utility nature, that is, not of an
ornamental or decorative nature;
(c)  fabrics printed to such a small degree or at such infrequent
intervals that, having regard to the remaining area of the fabric,
the printing is nominal.
6. For the purposes of paragraph 4, “used” does not include use as an
interlining.
7. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/50
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Fabric for the manufacture of ties, handkerchiefs etc
32 1303592 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303592. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5903 or 5907 in Schedule 3

are prescribed.

4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

condition that the fabric is specially prepared or coated for use in the
manufacture of emery cloth.

5. For the purposes of paragraph 4, emery cloth means fabric coated with

any of the following abrasive substances, in powder or granular form:

(@  aluminium oxide;
(b)  garnet;

(¢)  natural emery; or
(d) silicon carbide.

6. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/51

Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

32

1303598

Fabric for impregnating, coating, covering or laminating with plastics

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303598.
This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5007, 5208, 5210, 5212,
5407, 5408, 5512, 5513, 5515 or 5516 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.

The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:

(@)  the fabrics must weigh less than 125 grams per square metre;

(b)  the fabrics must be imported for the purpose of impregnating,
coating, covering or laminating with plastics with a permanent
plastic addition of 30 grams per square metre or more by the
person who entered the goods for home consumption; and

(c)  as coated fabric, the fabric must be:

() sold in that form; or
(i)  made up into finished products, other than curtains, by the
importer.

For the purposes of paragraph 4, “coated fabric” means fabric that has
been impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with a permanent plastic
addition of 30 grams per square metre or more.

For the purposes of paragraph 4, “plastics” means plastics as defined in
Note 1 to Chapter 39 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995.

The weight specified in paragraph 4 may have a tolerance of plus or
minus 1 per cent when measured in accordance with Australian Standard
AS 2001.2.13.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013
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Part 2/52

SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

32

1303602

Fabric for impregnating, coating, covering or laminating with plastics

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303602.

This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5210, 5211 or
subheading 5212.2 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 are
prescribed.

The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:

(@)
(b)

(©)

the value of the fabric must not exceed $2.67 per square metre;

the weight of the fabric must not exceed 510 grams per square
metre; and

the fabric must be for use in the manufacture of surgical or
adhesive plaster.

Item 32 does not apply to the goods in paragraph 3 if:

(@)

(b)

(©

the fabric weighs 203 grams per square metre or more, they are of
Jacquard, dobby, sateen or like weaves; or

the fabric weighs 305 grams per square metre or more, they are of
fancy weaves or are woven from fancy yarns; or

if the fabric is classified under heading 5210, the fabric weighs
120 grams per square metre or more.

The weights specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 may have a tolerance of plus
or minus 1 per cent when measured in accordance with Australian
Standards AS 2001.2.13.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/53
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Handkerchiefs in packs containing 60 or more handkerchiefs
32 1303608 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303608. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, handkerchiefs classified under heading 6213 in Schedule 3 are
prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:
(@)  the handkerchiefs are imported in packs containing 60 or more
handkerchiefs of one design and/or colour; and
(b)  the handkerchiefs are not put up for retail sale.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Fabric for the manufacture of corsets etc
32 1303612 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303612. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5407, 5408, 5512, 5513,
5514, 5515 or 5516 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.

4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

condition that the fabric is used in the manufacture of any of the
following:

(@)  brassieres;

(b)  corsets;

(c) torsolettes;
(d) corselettes; or
(e)  pantie girdles.

5. For the purposes of paragraph 3, “fabric” does not include elastomeric

fabrics weighing 510 grams per square metre or less.

6. The weight specified in paragraph 5 may have a tolerance of plus or
minus 1 per cent when measured in accordance with Australian
Standard AS 2001.2.13.

7. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/54
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Synthetic fur fabric classified under subheading 6001.10.00
32 1303616 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303616. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, synthetic fur fabric classified under subheading 6001.10.00 in
Schedule 3 is prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
conditions that the fabric must:
(@)  weigh 700 grams per square metre or more; and
(b)  be used in the manufacture of plush toys.
5. The weight specified in paragraph 4 may have a tolerance of plus or
minus 1 per cent when measured in accordance with Australian
Standard AS 2001.2.13.
6. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Fabrics for the manufacture of surgical or adhesive plaster
32 1303621 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303621. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5407 or 5408 in Schedule 3

are prescribed.

4, For the purposes of paragraph 3, “fabrics” do not include elastomeric
fabrics weighing 510 grams per square metre or less.

5. The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

condition that the fabric is for use in the manufacture of surgical or
adhesive plaster.

6. The weight specified in paragraph 4 may have a tolerance of plus or
minus 1 per cent when measured in accordance with Australian
Standard AS 2001.2.13.

7. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/55
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Fabrics for shoulder or chest padding
32 1303625 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303625. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fusible interlining fabrics classified under headings 5210, 5211,
5212, 5903, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005 or 6006 in Schedule 3 are
prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the fabric must be used as shoulder or chest padding in the
manufacture of coats or formal evening wear shirts.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Certain fabrics of 5007, 5111, 5112, 5208, 5210, 5212, 5407, 5408, 5512, 5513,
5515 or 5516
32 1303862 1/3/2013
1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303862.
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5007, 5111, 5112, 5208,
5210, 5212, 5407, 5408, 5512, 5513, 5515 or 5516 in Schedule 3 to the
Customs Tariff Act 1995 are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

conditions that the fabric must:
(A)  weigh less than 125 grams per square metre; and
(B)  be for use in one of the following circumstances:

(1 in a clothing factory in the manufacture of any of the
following:

(@  goods which, if imported, would be classified in
Chapter 62 in Schedule 3;

(b)  bias binding;

()  piping;

(Continued)
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Part 2/56

SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

32

32

1303862
(Cont)

1303865

(if)  in the manufacture of headwear which, if imported, would
be classified under subheading 6505.00.90 in
Schedule 3; or

(iii) ~ for any purpose other than a manufacturing process
provided the fabric has a width of less than 115
centimetres.

For the purposes of paragraph 4, “fabric” does not include woven fabrics
for use in the manufacture of linings or pocketings, whether or not
incorporated in apparel.

For the purposes of subparagraph 4(B)(iii), “fabric” does not include
fabric that has a value less than $1.50 per square metre and that contains
filament yarn.

The weight specified in paragraph 4 may have a tolerance of plus or
minus 1 per cent when measured in accordance with Australian Standard
AS 2001.2.13.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Certain fabrics of 5208, 5210 or 5212.1

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303865.
This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under headings 5208, 5210 or
subheading 5212.1 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.

The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions that the fabric:

(@)  contains less than 20% by weight of man-made fibres;
(b)  contains less than 20% by weight of wool; and
(c)  isnot used in the making up of bed linen.

For the purposes of paragraph 4, “bed linen” includes bed sheeting,
pillow cases, bolster cases, continental quilt covers and bed ruffles.

For the purposes of paragraph 5, “pillow cases” does not include
permanent containers of a kind used solely or principally as pillows only
after filling with feathers, kapok, plastic foam or like stuffing materials.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/57
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Certain fabrics of 5208, 5210 or 5212.1
32 1303866 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303866. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics, classified under headings 5208, 5210 or subheading
5212.2 in Schedule are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the fabrics:
(@)  contain less than 20% by weight of man-made fibres;
(b)  contain less than 20% by weight of wool;
()  have araised nap on one or both sides; and
(d)  when tested on an Instron Tensile Testing Machine or similar
apparatus, the fabrics must have:
() a thickness of 0.60 mm or more when measured at a
compression of 5 grams per square centimetre; and
(i)  athickness, when measured at a compression of 50 grams
per square centimetre, of at least 0.15 mm less than the
thickness when measured at a compression of 5 grams per
square centimetre.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/58
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Polyamide fabrics coated, covered with plastics
32 1303867 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303867. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, polyamide fabrics coated, covered, impregnated or laminated
with artificial plastic materials are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the fabric must be used in the manufacture of:
(@  rainwear;
(b)  parkas; or
(c)  ski-jackets.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Fabric for use as fusing lining
32 1303868 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303868. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, fabrics classified under heading 5903 in Schedule 3 are
prescribed.

4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

condition that the fabric must be for use as fusing lining in the
manufacture of collars or cuffs for shirts or blouses.

5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

R.1 Part 2/59
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Tufted carpets and other textile floor coverings
32 1303869 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303869. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 32 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, tufted carpets and other textile floor coverings classified under
heading 5703 in Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4, The application of item 32 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the carpets and other textile floor coverings must be made
by non-powered tufting machines held in the hand.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/60
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Goods relating to transport
Item 35 — Vessel parts and materials
Parts and materials for vessels exceeding 150 gross construction tons
35 1305755 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1305755. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. Item 35 prescribes parts of vessels, or materials, for use in the
construction, modification, or repair of vessels exceeding 150 gross
construction tons.

4, For the purposes of item 35 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, the gross construction tonnage of a vessel shall be calculated
using the formula:

Z/2.83

Where Z is a number equal to the number of cubic metres in the total
volume, measured in relation to the moulded lines of the enclosed spaces
in the vessel, including between-deck spaces, water ballast spaces, voids,
cofferdams, machinery spaces, erections, superstructures, houses,
casings, funnel spaces, mast spaces and, in the case of an aircushion
vehicle, the area enclosed by the inflatable skirt under normal inflation.

5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

% Operative 1/3/13



SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/61
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Item 37 — Used or second-hand passenger motor vehicles
Used or second-hand passenger motor vehicles approved under section 17A of
the Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989
37 1305091 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1305091. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 37 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, used or second-hand passenger motor vehicles classified under
heading 8703 of Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4, The application of item 37 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that an approval under section 17A of the Motor Vehicle
Standards Act 1989 is given:
(@)  tothe importer by the Minister administering the Motor Vehicle
Standards Act 1989; or
(b)  to the importer by an officer of the Department authorised in
writing by the Minister to give approvals under that section.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Used or second-hand passenger motor vehicles approved under section 20(1)(b)
of the Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989
37 1306509 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1306509. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 37 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, used or second-hand passenger motor vehicles classified under
heading 8703 of Schedule 3 are prescribed.
4. The application of item 37 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the importation must be approved, in writing, by the
Minister administering the Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989 in
accordance with the circumstances prescribed under section 20(1)(b) of
the Motor Vehicle Standards Act 1989.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/62
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date

Item 38 — Original equipment for the manufacture of vehicles
over 3.5 tonnes
Vehicle components for use as original equipment in the manufacture of certain
vehicles over 3.5 tonnes g.v.w.

38 1300584 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1300584. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 38 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995
the following goods, subject to paragraphs 4, 5 and 6, are prescribed.

(@)  vehicle components for use as original equipment in the
manufacture or assembly of the cab/chassis or drivable chassis of
a motor vehicle having a g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 tonnes which, if
imported, would be classified under a heading or subheading of
Schedule 3 specified in Table 1 below:

TABLE 1
8701.20.00 8703.24.20 | 8703.90.20 | 8704.23.00
8702 8703.31.20 | 8704.21.10 | 8704.31.10
8703.22.20 8703.32.20 | 8704.22.00 | 8704.32.00
8703.23.20 8703.33.20
OR
(b)  wvehicle components for use as original equipment in the assembly
of a motor vehicle, having a g.v.w. exceeding 3.5 tonnes but less
than 4 tonnes, which, if imported, would be classified under a
heading or subheading of Schedule 3 specified in Table 2 below:
TABLE 2
8702 8703.24.20 | 8703.33.20 | 8704.21.10
8703.22.20 8703.31.20 | 8703.90.20 | 8704.31.10
8703.23.20 8703.32.20

UNDER SECURITY.

(Continued)
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/63
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
38 1300584 4. For the purposes of this by-law, “use” includes used up, (e.g. damaged or
(Cont) destroyed) provided that the Collector is satisfied that the particular
goods would not be suitable for use as motor vehicle components.
5. This by-law does not apply to the following:

(@)

(b)

(©)

sub-assemblies incorporating a combination of more than one of

the following:

() cabs;

(i) chassis frames;

(iii)  clutches;

(iv)  engines;

(v)  gearboxes;

(vi)  propeller shaft assemblies;

(vii)

(viii)
goods,

(i)
(i)

goods,

()
(i)
(iii)

(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
)

(xi)
(xii)
(xiii)
(xiv)
(xv)
(xvi)
(xvii)

radiators; or
suspension systems; or

as follows:

cabs other than bare cabs; or
chassis frames fitted with any attachment or component
other than mounting brackets or towing hooks; or

as follows:

accumulators (batteries) or parts therefor;

air-brake equipment or parts therefor;

brake drums (other than transmission brake drums) or parts
therefor;

cab seats or parts therefor;

hubs (other than geared hubs) or parts therefor;

propeller shaft assemblies or parts therefor;

radiators or parts therefor;

radiator hoses;

radiator flexible mountings;

radios or magnetic sound reproducers whether combined or
not, or parts therefor;

steering gearboxes or parts therefor;

suspension components or parts therefor;

tapered roller bearings;

tubes (inner);

tyres;

valves for tubeless tyres; or

wheels or parts therefor.

(Continued)

Operative 1/3/13
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INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/64
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date

38 1300584 6. For the purposes of this by-law:
(Cont)

(@)  “air-brake equipment” means equipment clearly identified as
being directly concerned with the braking function and includes
foot brake valves, air valves, air tanks, brake chambers, airlines
and fittings but does not include engine integrated air
compressors, warning devices, axle incorporated components
being brake drums, shoes or linings, slack adjusters, cam shafts or
brake foundations, or airline and fittings clearly identified as
components for use with peripheral air operated activities such as
door closure;

(b)  “brake drums” includes brake drums machined or unmachined,

()  “bare cabs” means cabs not painted further than prime coated and
not fitted or trimmed with any componentry (for example, seats,
instruments, window glass or rubber trim) other than mounting
brackets;

(d)  “cab seats” includes all seats in crew cab or dual cab vehicles and
the driver's seat in buses;

(&)  “clutches” means transmission clutches (i.e. main driveline
equipment);

® “gearboxes” means transmission gearboxes (i.e. main driveline
equipment);

(9)  “propeller shaft assemblies” means main driveline equipment;

(h)  “engine” does not include goods incorporating any transmission

equipment (i.e. main driveline equipment);

0] “radiators” means a sub-assembly comprising water tanks with
inlet and outlet manifolds, radiator core and integral frame;

()] “suspension components” means components identified as being
concerned with the suspension function being spring hangers,
spring saddles, equaliser beams, walking beams, shock absorbers
or mounting brackets other than chassis mounting brackets;

(k)  “g.v.w.” (gross vehicle weight) is the road weight specified by the
manufacturer as being the maximum design weight capacity of the
vehicle. This weight is the combined weight of the vehicle, the
maximum specified load, the driver and a tank full of fuel.

7. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

39

1301117

Item 39 — Motor vehicle testing equipment

Vehicles and components for use in testing etc. of motor vehicles manufactured

or designed under the Automotive Transformation Scheme

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1301117.
This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 39 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, vehicles and components for use in the testing, quality control,
manufacturing evaluation or engineering development of:

(@)  motor vehicles manufactured by motor vehicle producers
registered under the Automotive Transformation Scheme (within
the meaning of the Automotive Transformation Scheme Act 2009)
or original equipment components for inclusion in such motor
vehicles; or

(b)  motor vehicles designed or engineered, or in the process of being
designed or engineered, in Australia by motor vehicle producers
registered under the Automotive Transformation Scheme (within
the meaning of the Automotive Transformation Scheme Act 2009)
or components for inclusion in such motor vehicles,

are prescribed.

The application of item 39 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:

(@)  the importer gives a security to the Collector; and

(b)  within a period of twelve months from the date of entry for home
consumption, or within such further period as the Collector may in
writing allow, the goods are re-exported, destroyed or disposed of
in a manner approved in writing by the Collector.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

R.1 Part 2/67
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Item 42 — Robots
Robots as defined in subparagraph 2.9 of International Standard 1SO 8373:2012
42 1305752 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1305752. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 42 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 industrial
robots, being goods defined in subparagraph 2.9 of International Standard
ISO 8373:2012, are prescribed.
4, For the purposes of item 42 the goods in paragraph 3 do not include the
following:
(@  industrial robot systems;
(b)  industrial robot lines;
(¢)  industrial robot cells.
5. For the purposes of this by-law “industrial robot systems”, “industrial
robot lines” and “industrial robot cells” are defined in International
Standard 1SO 8373:2012.
6. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995, means

the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/68
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Goods relating to manufacturing
Item 45 — Split consignment goods
Split consignment goods
45 1301120 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1301120. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 45 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, goods being original components of a completed machine or
equipment to which a single tariff classification applies, are prescribed.
4. The application of item 45 is subject to the following conditions:
(@)  the goods were despatched to Australia as a single consignment
but due to accidental circumstances were separated for shipment;
(b)  the goods are of such a size, shape or weight that transport
necessities demand separate shipment; or
(c)  the nature of the goods is such that transport necessities demand
separate modes of shipment for some components.
5. Paragraph 3 does not apply to the following goods:
(@)  replacement parts, components or spares used in modernising or
refurbishing existing machinery or equipment;
(b) initial spare parts, maintenance tools and the like that may be
supplied as part of an original shipment.
6. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/69
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Item 48 — Other inputs to manufacture including chemicals, plastics and
paper
Isopropyl myristate of subheading 2915.90.00
48 1303871 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303871. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, isopropyl myristate, classified under subheading 2915.90.00 in
Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 is prescribed.
4, The application of item 48 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the goods are for use in the formulation of cosmetics,
UNDER SECURITY.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Gelatin of subheading 3503.00.10
48 1303873 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303873. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act

1995, gelatin, classified under subheading 3503.00.10 in Schedule 3 to

the Customs Tariff Act 1995 is prescribed.

4, The application of item 48 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

condition that the goods are for use in the manufacture of capsules,
UNDER SECURITY.

5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

48

48

1303874

1303876

Uncompounded polyamides and polyesters

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303874.
This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, uncompounded polyamides and polyesters classified under
subheadings 3907.60.00, 3907.70.00, 3907.9 or heading 3908 in
Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 are prescribed.

The application of item 48 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the goods are for use in the manufacture of fibres or yarns,
UNDER SECURITY.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Coated paper and paperboard of headings 4810 or 4811 for magazines

1

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303876.
This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, coated paper and coated paperboard classified under
headings 4810 or 4811 in Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 are
prescribed.

The application of item 48 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the goods are for use in the production of magazines
which, if imported, would be classified under subheading 4902.90.00 in
Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995, UNDER SECURITY.

For the purposes of paragraph 4, the term “magazines”:

(@)  means one issue in a continuous series under the same title
published at regular intervals but at least half yearly; and

(b)  does not include any of the following:

(1 comics;
(i)  newspapers;
(iii)  staff journals;
(iv)  magazines issued primarily for publicity or promotional
purposes;
(v)  Federal, State or Territorial Government magazines; or
(vi) inserts for the publications listed at paragraphs (i) to (v)
above.
For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013

1/3/2013
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS

PART Il

INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

R.1 Part 2/71
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Coated paper of headings 4810 or 4811 for newspapers etc
48 1303877 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303877. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, coated paper classified under headings 4810 or 4811 in
Schedule 3 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995 is prescribed.
4, The application of item 48 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions, that the goods:
(@)  have a weight not exceeding 67 grams per square metre;
(b)  contain more than 55% mechanical pulp; and
(c)  are for use in the production of newspapers, periodicals, posters
and other printed matter of a kind which, if imported, would be
classified in Chapter 49 in Schedule 3 of the Customs Tariff
Act 1995
UNDER SECURITY.
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Paper of headings 4801 or 4802 for the production of newspapers etc
48 1303878 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303878. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 of the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, paper classified under headings 4801 or 4802 of Schedule 3 of
the Customs Tariff Act 1995, is prescribed.
4. The application of item 48 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the

condition that the paper is for use in the production of newspapers,
periodicals, posters and other printed matter of a kind that, if imported,
would be classified within Chapter 49 in Schedule 3 to the Customs
Tariff Act 1995, under security.

(Continued)
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Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

48

48

1303878
(Cont)

1325719

5.

In addition to the conditions specified in paragraph 4, the paper must:

(@  contain more than 55% mechanical pulp and weigh less than 34
grams per square metre;

(b)  contain more than 55% mechanical pulp, weigh less than
48 grams per square metre but more than 40 grams per square
metre and have a water absorbency when tested by the one min
Cobb method of not less than 45 grams per square metre;

(c)  contain more than 25% mechanical pulp, contain no bleached
chemical pulp and have a weight not exceeding 205 grams per
square metre; or

(d)  contain not less than 70% mechanical pulp, have a weight not
exceeding 205 grams per square metre and a water absorbency
when tested by the one min Cobb method of not less than 45
grams per square metre.

However, the specifications in paragraphs from 5(a) to 5(d) of this by-
law do not apply to paper that has more than 55% mechanical pulp and
has a weight in the range of 34 grams per square metre to 40 grams per
square metre.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

Paper and paperboard of 4810 or 4811 for manufacture of cigarette packaging

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 13257109.
This by-law shall take effect on 29 August 2013.

For the purposes of item 48 of Schedule 4 of the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, paper and paperboard classified under headings 4810 or 4811
of Schedule 3 of the Customs Tariff Act 1995 for use in the manufacture
of flip-top cigarette packaging are prescribed,

Under Security

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means
the Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013

29/8/2013
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

R.1 Part 2/73
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Item 49 — Aluminium sheet for use in the manufacture of cans
Aluminium sheet of subheadings 7606.12.00 or 7606.92.00 for use in the
manufacture of aluminium cans
49 1301124 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1301124. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 49 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, aluminium sheet that is classified in subheadings 7606.12.00 or
7606.92.00 of Schedule 3 and used in the manufacture of aluminium
cans, as follows, is prescribed:

(@  aluminium sheet, for use as bodystock, having all of the following
features:

() in coils;

(i)  gauge exceeding 0.26 mm but not exceeding 0.28 mm;

(iii)  alloy composition of 3004 or 3104 as per International
Alloy Designation System;

(iv)  temper of H19 as per Australian Standard AS 2848.1;

(v)  coated with oil;

(b)  aluminium sheet, for use as endstock, having all of the following
features:

() in coils;
(i)  gauge exceeding 0.23 mm but not exceeding 0.25 mm;
(iii)  alloy composition of 5182 as per International Alloy
Designation System;
(iv)  temper of H19 or H48 as per Australian Standard
AS 2848.1;
(v)  polymer coated; or

(¢)  aluminium sheet, for use as tabstock, having all of the following
features:

(M in coils;

(i)  gauge exceeding 0.22 mm but not exceeding 0.32 mm;

(iii)  alloy composition of 5082 or 5182 as per International
Alloy Designation System;

(iv)  temper of H19, H39, H391 or H48 as per Australian
Standard AS 2848.1.

4, For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
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CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

52

1301128

Goods exempt from the Product Stewardship Oil Levy

Item 52 — Mineral and aromatic process oils that are exempt from the

Product Stewardship Oil Levy

Aromatic process oils of heading 2710

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1301128.

This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 52 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, aromatic process oils, classified under subheadings
2710.19.91, 2710.91.91 or 2710.99.91 of Schedule 3, are prescribed.

The application of item 52 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
condition that the goods meet all of the criteria in the Table below.

TABLE

5.

Property

Test Method

Value

Density at 15 degrees
Celsius

ASTM D1298
or D4502

0.9 grams per cubic centimetre
minimum

Aniline point

ASTM D611

70 degrees Celsius maximum

Refractive index at 20
degrees Celsius

ASTM D1298
or D1747

1.490 minimum

Pour point

ASTM D97

-9 degrees Celsius minimum

Viscosity index

ASTM D2270

80 maximum

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

1/3/2013
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SCHEDULE OF CONCESSIONAL INSTRUMENTS
PART Il
INSTRUMENTS ISSUED TO ITEMS IN SCHEDULE 4
CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/75
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
Food grade white mineral oil of subheading 2710.19.91
52 1301131 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1301131. 1/3/2013
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.
3. For the purposes of item 52 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, food grade white mineral oil, classified under
subheading 2710.19.91 of Schedule 3 is prescribed.
4, The application of item 52 to the goods in paragraph 3 is subject to the
following conditions:
(@  compliance with Sec. 21 CFR 172.878 of Title 21, Volume 1 of
the United States Code of Federal Regulations (regulations made
by the Food and Drug Administration of the United States); and
(b)  compliance with Sec. 21 CFR 178.3620(a) of Title 21, Volume 1
of the United States Code of Federal Regulations (regulations
made by the Food and Drug Administration of the United States).
5. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995 means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
Item 53 — Polyglycol brake fluids of heading 3819.00.00 that are exempt
from the Product Stewardship Oil Levy
Polyglycol brake fluids classified under heading 3819.00.00
53 1301133 1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1301133. 1/3/2013

2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

3. For the purposes of item 53 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1995,

polyglycol brake fluids classified under heading 3819.00.00 of
Schedule 3 that meet the requirements of Australian

Standard AS 1960.1-2005 Motor vehicle brake fluids - Non-petroleum

type, are prescribed.

4. For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the

Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.
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CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Iltem

By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

54

1303352

Miscellaneous goods

Item 54 — Handicrafts

Handicrafts

1.

2.

This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 1303352.
This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 March 2013.

For the purposes of item 54 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, the following handicrafts are prescribed, subject to the
conditions set out in paragraphs 4, 5 and 6:

(@)  imitation jewellery, classified to heading 7117 of Schedule 3,
being beads made up as necklaces, bracelets, or anklets;

(b)  imitation jewellery, classified to heading 7117 of Schedule 3,
made up from naturally occurring products or materials, with or
without metal fittings;

(c)  furniture and parts therefor, classified to heading 9401 or 9403 of
Schedule 3 in which the artistic or decorative character is achieved
by inlaid work or by carved designs carried out by hand; and

(d)  handicrafts not covered in paragraphs 3(a), (b) and (c) other than
clothing, footwear, fabrics, yarn, articles made up from fabric and
yarn, and jewellery classified to heading 7113, 7115 or 7116.

For the purposes of paragraph 3, the Collector must be satisfied the goods
are made by one or more of the following processes of production:

(@  byhand;

(b) by non-mechanical, non-powered tools held in the hand,;

(¢)  produced on hand or foot-powered machines.

For the purposes of paragraph 3, the goods must be wholly or in chief
part by weight of materials traditionally used in the production of
handicrafts.

For the purposes of paragraph 3, the goods must have an artistic or
decorative character generally comparable with traditional handicrafts of
the country in which the goods were made.

For the purposes of item 54 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff

Act 1995, fabrics containing not less than 90% by weight of natural fibres

are prescribed.

(Continued)

1/3/2013
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CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1995

Part 2/77
ltem  By-law Description of Goods Start date/
No. End date
54 1303352 8. For the purposes of paragraph 7, the Collector must be satisfied the goods
(Cont) are made by one or more of the following processes of production:
(@  byhand;
(b) by non-mechanical, non-powered tools held in the hand,;
()  produced by hand or foot-powered looms.
9. For the purposes of item 54 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, textile fabric that is printed or dyed according to one of the
following methods is prescribed:
(@)  the traditional batik method,;
(b)  the traditional tie and dye method;
(c) the traditional hand block printing method;
(d) the traditional kalamkari printing method; or
(e)  any other method of printing or dyeing that the Collector is
satisfied is a traditional method in the country of origin.
10.  For the purposes of item 54 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, the following goods are prescribed:
(@)  goods containing not less than 90% by weight of natural fibres,
made up from fabric or yarn, that are hand crocheted, hand
knitted, hand netted or hand woven;
(b)  goods made from the fabrics specified in paragraph 9;
(c)  garments printed or dyed by one of the methods specified in
paragraph 9, after being made up.
11.  For the purposes of paragraph 10, the Collector must be satisfied the

goods are made up by one or more of the following processes of
production:

(@  byhand;

(b) by non-mechanical, non-powered tools held in the hand.

(Continued)
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ltem  By-law
No.

Description of Goods

Start date/
End date

54 1303352 12.

(Cont)

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

For the purposes of item 54 of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff
Act 1995, the following goods are prescribed:

(@)  footwear, the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country,
classified under subheading 6403.59.00 in Schedule 3, having:

() outer soles of leather;

(i) leather heels of a depth not exceeding 20 mm;
(iii)  leather uppers without quarters; and

(iv)  avamp comprising two or more separate straps.

For the purposes of paragraph 12, “footwear” does not include footwear
which incorporates wedges or platforms.

For the purposes of paragraph 12, the Collector must be satisfied the
goods are made up by one or more of the following processes of
production:

(@  byhand;

(b) by non-mechanical, non-powered tools held in the hand; or

(¢) by hand or foot-powered machines.

For the purposes of the operation of paragraphs 7, 9, 10, and 12,
materials or components of a minor nature that are incorporated in the
goods and are essential to the assembly or normal operation of the goods,
are prescribed.

This by-law does not apply to:

(@)  curtains classified under heading 6303 in Schedule 3; and

(b)  all towels, towelling and towelling products.

For the purposes of this by-law, the “Customs Tariff Act 1995” means the
Customs Tariff Act 1995, as amended or proposed to be altered.

END OF SCHEDULE
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